
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Sally Cole, Committee Manager 
Executive on (01432) 260249 or e-mail scole@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Cabinet 

 

Date: Thursday 18 February 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, BROCKINGTON, 35 
HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sally Cole, Committee Manager Executive 
Tel: (01432) 260249 
Email: scole@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to 
decide first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will 
then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  
Councillors will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they 
do have a personal interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a 
Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A Councillor who 
has declared a prejudicial interest at a meeting may nevertheless be able to address that meeting, 
but only in circumstances where an ordinary member of the public would be also allowed to speak.  In 
such circumstances, the Councillor concerned will have the same opportunity to address the meeting 
and on the same terms.  However, a Councillor exercising their ability to speak in these 
circumstances must leave the meeting immediately after they have spoken. 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Cabinet 
  

Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor RJ Phillips 
   

  

Councillor LO Barnett  
Councillor AJM Blackshaw  
Councillor H Bramer  
Councillor JP French  
Councillor JA Hyde  
Councillor JG Jarvis  
Councillor PD Price  
Councillor DB Wilcox  
  

 
  

 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  18 FEBRUARY 2010 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive any apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
3. MINUTES   1 - 8  
   
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2010.  
   
4. SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY - REFRESH   9 - 54  
   
 To approve the refresh of Herefordshire’s Sustainable Community Strategy 

for recommendation to Council. 
 

 

   
5. SHARED SERVICES STRATEGY   55 - 268  
   
 To receive the Shared Services Strategy and agree the next steps of the 

programme. 
 

 

   
6. INTEGRATED CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT   269 - 318  
   
 To report performance for the period April-December 2009-10 against the 

Council’s key indicators and associated projects and programmes in its 
Annual Operating Statement 2009-10. 
 

 

   
7. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2009/10   319 - 352  
   
 To report December’s budget monitoring information and provide an 

indication of estimated outturn for both revenue and capital to 31 March 
2010.  This includes approval of virements set out in Appendix A which 
[...]
documents. 

 
 
 

Public Transport Links 
 
• Public transport access can be gained to Brockington via the service runs approximately 

every 20 minutes from the City bus station at the Tesco store in Bewell Street (next to the 
roundabout junction of Blueschool Street / Victoria Street / Edgar Street). 

• The nearest bus stop to Brockington is located in Vineyard Road near to its junction with 
Old Eign Hill.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 

 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at the 
southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken to 
ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the building 
following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD on 
Thursday 21 January 2010 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor RJ Phillips (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: LO Barnett, AJM Blackshaw, H Bramer, JP French, JA Hyde, 

JG Jarvis, PD Price and DB Wilcox 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors WLS Bowen, GFM Dawe, PJ Edwards, TM James and WU Attfield 
  
  
14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillor RI Matthews, Herefordshire Independents Group 
Leader. 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were none. 
 

16. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED THAT :  

 
(a)   That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2009 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
(b) That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 2010 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject 
to the following amendment: 

 
Paragraph 4 of item 13 to be amended to read; ‘Assurance was 
sought and given that in dealing with the ongoing risk management 
exercise officers would look at the possibility of ‘laying off risk’ 
surrounding the liability outlined on page two paragraph d) of the 
report, particularly in relation to events/triggers outside of the 
control of the two Councils’. 

 
17. ANNUAL AUDIT AND INSPECTION LETTER   

 
The District Auditor was invited to address the Cabinet and present a summary of the key 
points raised within the Audit Commission’s Annual Audit and Inspection Letter for 2009.  
Cabinet was advised: 

• that detailed reports on specific audits carried out during the year had been 
presented to the relevant Committees.   

 
• that for completeness, the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter for 2009 also provided 

a summary of the Comprehensive Area Assessment Lead’s review of how well public 
services were delivering results for local people.   

 

AGENDA ITEM 3

1



 

• that there had been much progress in the previous year and that this 
improvement within the authority was recognised, however time was required to 
see demonstrable results as a result of changes implemented.  

 
• of the positive view held of the authority’s response to the District Auditor’s 

report on planning services and the comprehensive approach taken to address 
the report’s recommendations through changes to the constitution, structures 
and delegation processes.  

 
• that the authority was progressing r
[...]
enue overview 
summarised in the Finance Resource Model (FRM) and subject to 
adjustments needed to deal with the recent or unexpected 
budget pressures; 

 
b) In principle agree a proposed council tax increase of 2.9% 

subject to finalising MTFS; and 
 

c) agree that the Leader, in consultation with the Director of 
Resources, finalise budget proposals, MTFS and council tax 
proposals for recommendation to Council. 

 
19. COUNCIL AND NHS HEREFORDSHIRE JOINT CORPORATE PLAN   

 
The Corporate Policy and Research Manager presented the report on the draft Joint 
Corporate Plan which was proposed for the Council and NHS Herefordshire.  This draft 
Joint Corporate Plan (Appendix 1 to the report) comprised the vision, objectives and long 
term outcomes for the close partnership to achieve over the period 2010-2013 within the 
context of the proposed Medium Term Financial Strategy (considered as item 5 of the 
agenda).  To support the Executive in ensuring the implementation of the Joint 
Corporate Plan, Appendix 2 to the report outlined the performance indicators and 
associated targets together with key projects and milestones which would be used to 
achieve this and provide the basis for strategic performance management.   Cabinet was 
advised that the Joint Corporate Plan had been prepared so as to be affordable within 
the cautious assumptions about future funding in the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
but it was nonetheless recognised that it could be necessary to review the Joint 
Corporate Plan were the financial environment to change significantly in the future. 
 
The Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny was invited to present to Cabinet the comments 
of the OSC on the Joint Corporate Plan, as follows.  The OSC: 
 

5



 

• Welcomed the new format of the Joint Corporate Plan and its close links with 
Performance Plus. 

 
• While acknowledging that Appendix 2 was work in progress for the Executive to 

complete, emphasised the importance of ensuring that targ
[...]
ed as good by OFSTED and that there 
was already a good diversity of schools in the Leominster schools’ cluster. 
 
In discussion Cabinet  

• Welcomed the proposal for a new primary school in Leominster and that this 
would be the last of the county’s primary age schools to be split. 

 
• Recognised that Leominster was a growing town and that it was important to 

build in capacity into the new school; the Local Development Framework would 
additionally take account of this issue. 

 
• Acknowledged the local member briefings held on this matter. 

 
RESOLVED THAT Cabinet: 
 

(a) agrees to continue the statutory process for the 
amalgamation of Leominster Infant and Leominster Junior 
Schools to form a new primary school with 630 places for 
children aged 4 to 11 and 26 full time equivalent places for 3 
year olds; 

 
(b) agrees to seek the approval of the Secretary of State to 

establish the new primary school as a Community (Local 
Authority run) school, and; 

 
(c) agrees to the publication of the required statutory notices, as 

necessary. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.20 pm CHAIRMAN 

7



8



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Julie Gethin, Head of Partnership Support on (01432) 260610 

MEETING: CABINET  

DATE: 18 FEBRUARY 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
(REFRESH) 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  CORPORATE STRATEGY & FINANCE 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To approve the refresh of Herefordshire’s Sustainable Community Strategy for 
recommendation to Council. 

Key Decision  

This is not a key decision. 

Recommendation 

 THAT Cabinet: 

a)  agrees the draft Sustainable Community Strategy, subject to 
amendments reflecting the views of Overview & Scrutiny Committee; and 

b) agrees that the Leader, in consultation with the Chief Executive, finalise 
the draft for recommendation to Council. 

Key Points Summary 

• The Herefordshire Sustainable Community Strategy is a key long-term planning 
document for improving the quality of life and services in Herefordshire and forms 
part of the Council’s Budget & Policy Framework.  

• Every Local Authority is required to have a Sustainable Community Strategy which 
has been developed and agreed with its Local Strategic Partnership.  Herefordshire 
Partnership is the Local Strategic Partnership for Herefordshire, representing local 
public services, businesses, and voluntary and community sector organisations. 

• The current strategy covers the period up to March 2010 and is now due to be 
refreshed in light of achievements to date and new challenges that Herefordshire is 
currently facing. 

AGENDA ITEM 4

9



• The Herefordshire Partnership Board agreed at its meeting on 8 February 2010 to 
undertake a substantial review of the Strategy during the coming year so that the 
priorities for the County are framed around place rather than the current strategic 
themes.  As such, it is proposed that the refreshed document will have a life of one 
year from April 2010. 

 
Alternative Options 

1 There are no Alternative Options; every Local Authority is required to produce a 
Sustainable Community Strategy agreed by its Local Strategic Partnership.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 To ensure the Sustainable Community Strategy is refreshed and the priorities 
identified for 2010-2013 are approved. 

Introduction and Background 

3 The original Community Strategy for Herefordshire was formulated and adopted four 
years ago. The priorities of the refreshed Herefordshire Sustainable Community 
Strategy need to be incorporated into organisational plans and activities in order to 
achieve Herefordshire’s Vision – “Herefordshire will be a place where people, 
organisations and businesses working together within an outstanding natural 
environment will bring about sustainable prosperity and well being for all”. 

4 The Herefordshire Sustainable Community Strategy sets the overall strategic 
directio
[...]
lect more strongly the critical importance of 

affordable housing for local people recognising the vital role housing played in 
health, education, safety and family life. 

 
• The need for the Strategy to emphasise the importance of continuing to strive to 

maintain and improve educational standards. 
 

• That a simplified document should be prepared to reduce production costs, 
confining use of colour, for example, to the front cover. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix A Draft Sustainable Community Strategy. 

Background Papers 

• The State of Herefordshire Report 

• Local Development Framework 

• The Herefordshire Quality of Life Survey 

13



14



 

 1 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

The 
Herefordshire 

Sustainable Community Strategy 
2010 - 2013 

 
 
 
 

Text only, images to be added when text is finalised 
 
 

15



 

 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in another 
format or language, please telephone Herefordshire Partnership Support Team  
01432 261792 or e-mail hfdpartnership@herefordshire.gov.uk. 

 
 

 
 
 
 

16



 

 3 

The Herefordshire Sustainable Community Strategy 
 

Contents 
   

Contents Page 

Foreword  Xx 

Our vision, priorities and guiding principles 
 

xx 

About Herefordshire 
 

Xx 

Places and people 
 

Xx 

What we’ve achieved so far Xx 

Our priorities  

Children and Young People 
 

Xx 

Economic Development and Enterprise 
 

Xx 

Environment 
 

Xx 

Healthier Communities and Older People 
 

xx 

Safer Communities 
 

Xx 

Stronger Communities 
 

xx 

Appendices  

1. Glossary of terms 
 

Xx 

2. The Sustainable Community Strategy – what it is and why we 
need it 

 

Xx 

3.  How the Sustainable Community Strategy will be delivered Xx 

4. Key links with the Sustainable Community Strategy Xx 

 
 

Published 2010 
 

17



 

 4 

(intentionally blank page)

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

18



 

 5

 
Foreword 
 
It is five
[...]
G: CABINET 

DATE: 18 FEBRUARY 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: SHARED SERVICES 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  CORPORATE & CUSTOMER SERVICES AND 
HUMAN RESOURCES 

CLASSIFICATION: Open 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To receive the Shared Services Strategy and agree the next steps of the programme. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

 THAT Cabinet: 

 (a) accept the business case for shared services and confirm its 
support for the development of shared services to realise the 
benefits outlined; 

(b) note there are three models under consideration for fully 
implementing shared services; 

(c) agree that the Council should continue to develop the Shared 
Services using one or more of these models as appropriate; 

(d) note that the Business Transformation Board will be responsible for 
implementing Shared Services; and 

(e) authorise the Deputy Chief Executive to progress negotiations with 
partner representatives and to provide a further report seeking 
formal decisions from the Cabinet and/or individual Cabinet 
Member(s) as necessary. 

AGENDA ITEM 5

55



Key Points Summary 

• The business case for Shared Services and its recommendations has been accepted by 
the Joint Management Team (JMT). 

• Steps have been taken, and continue, to implement the recommendations in this 
business case. These include setting up a unified programme board (Business 
Transformation Board) bringing together the work of the Herefordshire Connects and 
Shared Services Programmes, conducting a soft market sounding and setting up a 
Centre of Excellence for Procurement, transformation team and conduct and support 
Business Process Improvement work across the in-scope services 

• The Business Transformation Board has ratified the recommendations made in the 
business case. 

• In order to determine the optimal model for implementing shared services, legal advice 
has been sought from external expert legal advisers.  That advice is reflected in 
Appendix B 

• 
[...]
,

64
7

1,
21

6,
80

0
2,

37
6,

84
7

D
el

iv
er

y 
T

ea
m

C
4 

N
P

V
 v

4.
xl

s

266



111 
267



268



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Steve Martin, Corporate Policy and Research Manager, on (01432) 261877 

MEETING: CABINET  

DATE: 18 FEBRUARY 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: INTEGRATED CORPORATE PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  CORPORATE AND CUSTOMER SERVICES AND 
HUMAN RESOURCES 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To report performance for the period April-December 2009-10 against the Council’s key indicators 
and associated projects and programmes in its Annual Operating Statement 2009-10. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendations 

 THAT Cabinet considers performance to the end of December 2009 and the measures 
being taken to address areas of under-performance. 

Key Points Summary 

• Continued improvement in performance, now ahead of target, for ‘initial assessments for 
children’s social care carried out within seven working days of referral’ (NI 59) and ‘% of 
children becoming the subject of a Child Protection Plan for a second or subsequent time’ (NI 
65). 

• The Year 2 LAA target for reducing the number of ‘‘people killed or seriously injured in road 
traffic accidents’ (NI 47) has been achieved. 

• Improved results are reported for ‘number of affordable homes delivered’ (NI 155) and 
‘households in temporary accommodation’ (NI 156), although targets may not be reached. 

• Processing of planning applications (NI 157a-c) fell in the last quarter due to a backlog created 
by the new electronic Integrated Environment and Regeneration System (IERS).  The backlog 
is now being reduced and performance in the final quarter should result in the targets being 
achieved. 

• In respect of ‘street cleanliness’ (NI 195 - litter, detritus and graffiti), although the results of the 

AGENDA ITEM 6

269



 2

second survey in the autumn show slight impr
[...]
inetReport182101.doc 26Nov08 

MEETING: CABINET 

DATE: 18 FEBRUARY 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2009/10 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  RESOURCES 

CLASSIFICATION: Open 

Wards Affected 

County-wide.  

Purpose 

To report December’s budget monitoring information and provide an indication of estimated outturn 
for both revenue and capital to 31 March 2010.  This includes approval of virements set out in 
Appendix A which are required to fund service deficits. The report also focuses on treasury 
management activities in the first nine months of 2009/10. 
 
Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

 THAT Cabinet: 

a) note the report and its approach to delivering a balanced outturn position at year 
end; and  

b) approve the transfer of the Winter Maintenance Reserve to Highways to support 
expenditure incurred as a result of recent bad weather. 

Key Points Summary 

• The overall revenue budget position for 2009/10 shows a projected £0.847m overspend. 
This is approximately 0.6% of the council’s £137.7 million revenue budget (excluding 
Dedicated Schools Grant funding).   

 
• The forecast capital outturn has risen by £2.4m to £83.1m. 

 
Alternative Options 

1 There are no alternative options. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

319



Reasons for Recommendations 

2 To ensure Cabinet is informed of the forecast outturn for 2009/10, and supports actions as 
necessary to ensure a balanced outturn position is delivered, including use of virements to 
fund the revenue deficits and reprofiling of capital funding where schemes have slipped into 
2010-11. 

3 To ensure that Cabinet is kept informed of treasury management activities in accordance with 
 CIPFAs recommended best practice. 

Introduction and Background 

4 The Council’s revenue and capital position is reported to Cabinet quarterly throughout the 
 year.  The information provides an indication of the Council’s performance against budgets. 

5 CIPFA best practice recommends Members are informed of Treasury Management activities 
on a regular basis; as a result Cabinet will receive an update every quarter. 
 

Key Considerations 

6 Appendix A includes the detailed revenue budget report.  The key areas of concern are 
Integrated Commissioning Directorate, with a projected £2.7m overspend and the Children 
and Young People’s Directorate, with a £0.6m projected overspend.  

7 Both directorates have produced recovery plans and Cabinet should note the recovery actions 
detailed in Appendix A. The delivery of the recovery plan is essential to mitigate the effect of 
the overspends rolling into in 2010-11. 

8 The council’s overall financial performance has a direct bearing on the level of reserve 
balance at year end as any overspend on the revenue account must be funded.  The report at 
Appendix A indicates that the use of both the Winter Maintenance and Social Care reserves 
will be necessary, subject to virement approval, to deliver a balanced outturn. 

9 The capital programme budget monitoring is provided at Appendix B.  The forecast outturn 
has risen by £2.4m to £83.1m. Where possible use of time limited grants will be maximised 
before other more flexible resources.  

10 Appendix C includes the Treasury Management Report.  It is anticipated that at the end of the 
year there will be a small budget deficit on interest, offset by a budget surplus on borrowing in 
the region of £0.46m. Because of the low return on invested funds, and the limited number of 
good quality counterparties, it is currently council policy to postpone further borrowing as long 
as possible and reduce the level of its investments.  However, this policy will be kept under 
review and may change, particularly if Public Works Loan Board rates increase. 

Community Impact 

11 Not applicable. 

Financial Implications 

12 These are contained in the report. 

320



Legal Implications 

13 None. 

Risk Management 

14 Effective financial reports, used to facilitate robust budget moni

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD on 
Thursday 18 February 2010 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor RJ Phillips (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: LO Barnett, AJM Blackshaw, H Bramer, JG Jarvis, PD Price and 

DB Wilcox 
 
  
In attendance: WLS Bowen and PJ Edwards 
  
  
21. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors JP French (Cabinet Member for Corporate and 
Customer Services and Human Resources), TM James (Liberal Democrat Group Leader) 
and RI Matthews (Herefordshire Independent Group). 
 
 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

23. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2010 be approved as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

24. SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY - REFRESH   
 
The Head of Partnership Support presented the report which sought approval to the refresh 
of Herefordshire’s Sustainable Community Strategy for recommendation to Council.  Cabinet 
was reminded of the requirement to have a Sustainable Community Strategy and was 
advised that the current strategy, which covered the period up to March 2010, required 
refreshing in light of achievements to date and new challenges that Herefordshire was 
currently facing. 
 
Cabinet was advised that the Herefordshire Partnership had agreed to undertake a 
substantial review of the Strategy during the coming year in order to reflect ‘place’ rather than 
the strategic themes as was currently the case.  The Partnership Board further proposed that 
the refreshed document would have a lifespan of a year from April 2010. 
 
The Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny was invited to comment and referred Cabinet to the 
observations outlined within the report.  Specific emphasis was given to the need for the 
Strategy: 
 

• to address the critical issue of affordable housing, which was vital to the wider 
wellbeing of the public;  

• to emphasise the importance of continuing to improve educational standards and to 
provide opportunities for young people returning to the county 



 

It was additionally highlighted that consideration needed to be given to limiting the cost 
of the publication by confining the use of colour reproduction to the front cover.  Concern 
was expressed that one part of the Strategy’s strapline ‘everyone is someone’ did not 
fully capture the previous wording of ‘everyone matters’. 
 
The following points were raised by Cabinet: 

• The importance of partner organisations owning the Strategy and ensuring the 
co-ordination and alignment of investments, ambitions and other strategic 
documents. 

• The close connection between the Sustainable Community Strategy and the 
Local Development Framework (LDF) was highlighted and it was stated that the 
comments received from Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be captured 
for inclusion within the current LDF consultation.   

• The Cabinet Member Environment and Strategic Housing requested being 
involved in finalising the draft for recommendation to Council (outlined in 
recommendation b). 

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 

(a) agreed the draft Sustainable Community Strategy, subject to amendments 
reflecting the views of Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and  

 
(b) agreed that the Leader in consultation with the Chief Executive, finalise the 

draft for recommendation to Council. 
 

25. SHARED SERVICES STRATEGY   
 
The Deputy Chief Executive Interim presented the report on the Shared Services 
strategy and programme.  Cabinet was reminded of the key drivers which underpinned 
the Shared Services and Herefordshire Connects work, and the work undertaken in 
exploring and taking forward a shared services study and formal business case which 
had been supported by PA Consulting.  Political groups had been kept informed of the 
approach during group meetings.  Members were advised that the business case 
provided a strong case for change and that the status quo was not an option.  Cabinet 
was advised that whilst 11 services had been in the scope of the shared services study, 
consideration would be given to whether additional services should be explored; though 
Members were assured that service improvements were being undertaken externally to 
the formal shared services programme.  It was stated that a shared service approach 
would be a proactive sustainable option to ensuring good and effective services rather 
than the reactive approach of cutting posts which created smaller and weakened 
support.  Cabinet was advised that the aim of developing a shared services approach 
was to ensure the highest possible quality of support at the lowest cost, and ensuring the 
delivery of services in the longer term. 
 
The Director of Resources advised Cabinet that the savings that would be realised 
through a shared services approach, had been factored into the Council’s finances and 
would be an important element in balancing future budgets. 
 
In discussion the Cabinet raised the following points: 

• Several staff and Trade Union briefings had been held and would continue to be 
arranged. 

• Whilst the standardisation of tasks and more effective ICT would require fewer 
personnel, both the staff and public need to be given assurance that the quality 
of service would be maintained and improved.  This provided a good opportunity 
to modernise systems and processes. 



 

• The shared services approach provided for clear savings and more efficient use 
of public money to deliver public services; the approach needed to be done 
swiftly, but in the right way. 

• The establishment of the Business Transformation Board had been vital to 
ensure tight project management of the shared services programme; failure to 
deliver would have huge impact on the authority’s budget. 

• It was acknowledged that the business case for Shared Service and its 
recommendations had been accepted by the Joint Management Team. 

• It was noted that the scoping of services had not yet been completed. 
• Working in partnership with NHS Herefordshire and the Hereford Hospital Trust 

provided both functional and financial future viability for all three partners. 
 
The Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny stated that it was vital to use new technology in 
an efficient way to support the savings expected of the partnership. 
 
RESOLVED   
 
THAT Cabinet: 
 

(a) accepted the business case for shared services and confirmed its 
support for the development of shared services to realise the benefits 
outlined; 

 
(b) noted there were three models under consideration for fully implementing 

shared services; 
 

(c) agreed that the Council should continue to develop the Shared Services 
using one or more of these models as appropriate; 

 
(d) noted that the Business Transformation Board would be responsible for 

implementing Shared Services; and 
 

(e) authorised the Deputy Chief Executive to progress negotiations with 
partner representatives and to provide a further report seeking formal 
decisions from the Cabinet and/or individual Cabinet Member(s) as 
necessary. 

 
 

26. INTEGRATED CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT   
 
The Corporate Policy and Research Manager presented a performance report for the 
period April-December 2010 against the Council’s key indicators and associated projects 
and programmes in its Annual Operating Statement 2009/10.  Cabinet was referred to 
the key considerations section of the report which highlighted assessments against each 
of the themes.  Members were advised that, where appropriate, Directorates were 
working in line with the recovery plans which had been drawn up to support 
improvements in performance and control over spending. 
 
In discussion Cabinet raised the following points: 
 

• It was pleasing to note that action plans had been implemented for all LAA 
indicators as reward grant depended on their achievement.  It was important to 
remain vigilant on the progress of targets. 

• To support NI155 (‘number of affordable homes delivered’) two further initiatives 
would be implemented by the Council to assist in meeting the target; the release 
of funding and of land.  It was expected that the impact of both initiatives would 
be realised within the second quarter of 2010/11. 



 

• It was acknowledged that sustainable improvement in educational standards was 
required, though it was noted that the details of performance relating to exam and 
SATS results related to summer 2009. 

 
The Leader, on behalf of Cabinet, acknowledged that the meeting would be the last for 
Steve Martin as Corporate Policy and Research Manager prior to his departure from the 
authority.  The Leader expressed his thanks for the work he had undertaken in driving 
improvement in performance recording and management throughout the organisation as 
well as providing clear and coherent reports to Cabinet and Scrutiny Committees. 
 
RESOLVED That: Cabinet considered performance to the end of December 2009 
and the measures to be taken to address areas of under-performance. 
 
 
 

27. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2009/10   
 
The Cabinet Member Resources introduced the report on December 2009 budget 
monitoring information which provided an indication of estimated outturn for both 
revenue and capital to 31 March 2010.  The report additionally outlined approval of 
virements which were required to fund service deficits and treasury management 
activities in the fist nine months of 2009/10. 
 
Cabinet was advised that the overall position was that of improvement, though pressures 
on Directorates were acknowledged.  The authority had budgeted for a reduction in 
income and there was no evidence of recovery from this position. 
 
Two corrections were highlighted for amendment within the report: 

(i) para 20 (page 129) should read: ‘Total predicted overspend £124k’ (not 
£465k) 

(ii) para 72 (page 137) should read: ‘project an underspend of £1.45million’ (not 
£1.4k) 

 
The Head of Financial Services, advised Cabinet that whilst the report outlined that the 
overall revenue position for 2009/10 showed a projected overspend of £847k, this had 
improved since December 2009 due to financial recovery plans taking effect.  There had 
been significant spend due to the adverse weather conditions which would in part be off 
set by the underspend projected on the waste disposal budget for 2009/10.  Cabinet was 
informed that due to the use of both the winter maintenance and social care reserves, 
approval of virement was sought in order to deliver a balanced budget. 
 
The Director of Resources emphasised that the latest position indicated a balanced 
budget by the year end due to the delivery of recovery plans and the proposed 
virements. 
 
Responding to comments the Director confirmed that; in balancing the budget further 
savings would be identified; an underspend in waste management was partly due to the 
late starting of a managing agent contract, due to its complex nature; and that capital 
programmes would be prioritised as part of the MTFS. 
 
The proposed additional £1million which would be provided to Children and Young 
People’s Directorate was acknowledged. 
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee advised Cabinet that the 
Committee would be considering the Budget Monitoring Report at its March meeting. 
 
RESOLVED  



 

 
That Cabinet: 
 

(a) noted the report and its approach to delivering a balanced outturn position 
at year end; and 

 
(b) approved the transfer of the Winter Maintenance Reserve to Highways to 

support expenditure incurred as a result of bad weather. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.00 pm CHAIRMAN 


